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Family of Robert Bremner and Charlotte McKay, Thurso, CAI      August 26th, 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. Robert Bremner #10016, b. c 1807 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,1 occupation Farm Labourer, d. before 1861. 
  
  
 1841: Family lived at Bunzle, Latheron. 
 1851: Family lived at Dalemore, Halkirk. 
 
 He married Charlotte McKay #10017, 05 May 1837 in Wick, CAI, SCT,2 b. c 1812 in Latheron, CAI, SCT,3 (daughter of Thomas McKay 

#52734 [Farmer] and Elizabeth Morgan #52735), baptized December 1812 in Latheron, CAI, SCT,4 d. 10 February 1890 in 204 Rose St., 
Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,5 occupation Outdoor worker 1861. 

  
 Charlotte: 
 1861: Lived in Wick with family and nephews John (12) and Alexander (7). 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Robert Bremner #10019 b. 1839. 
 
    3. ii. Thomas McKay Bremner #14026 b. 1840. 
 
    4. iii. Margaret Bremner #10020 b. 1843. 
 
    5. iv. Elizabeth Bremner #10021 b. c 1845. 
 
    6. v. David James Bremner #21049 b. c 1848. 
 
    7. vi. Mary Bremner #10023 b. c 1850. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Robert Bremner #10019, b. 1839 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 08 February 1839 in Wick, CAI, SCT.2 
3. Thomas McKay Bremner #14026, b. 1840 in Wick, CAI, SCT,6 baptized 25 December 1840 in Wick, CAI, SCT,2 d. 1908 in Dumbarton, 

DNB, SCT,7 occupation Carter/Ropework Foreman. 
  
 1873: Was police Constable, lived with first wife at 3 Killemont St., Glasgow at time of marriage. 1881: age shown as 37 in census; living with 

wife in Barony at 52 Parliamentary Road. 1901: Lived at Ropework Cottage, Dumbarton, with family. Foreman. 
 
 He married (1) Margaret Forbes #24209, 04 December 1873 in 3 Killemont St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT,8 b. c 1845,9 (daughter of William 

Forbes #24210 [Wood Turner] and Margaret Todd #24211), d. 1881? in Glasgow? 
 
    Children: 
 
    8. i. Margaret Todd Bremner #14033 b. 1875. 
 
    9. ii. Charlotte McKay Bremner #14032 b. 1881. 
 
 He married (2) Mary Law Broom #14027, 31 December 1880 in 42 Parliamentary Road, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,10 b. c 1848 in Glasgow, LKS, 

SCT,11 (daughter of Robert Broom #38073 [Canal Boatman] and Isabella McCulloch #38074), occupation Pottery Worker. 
 
    Children: 
 
    10. iii. Archibald Donaldson Bremner #14029 b. 1882. 
 
    11. iv. Mary Alexander Bremner #14030 b. 1884. 
 
    12. v. Isabella McCullough Bremner #14031 b. 1887. 
 
    13. vi. Thomas McKay Bremner #14028 b. 1888. 
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4. Margaret Bremner #10020, b. 1843 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 24 February 1843 in Wick, CAI, SCT, occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 1868: Lived at 48 Cumberland St., Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 
 She married David Murray #38285, 18 June 1868 in 47 Cumberland St., Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,12 b. c 1844 in Olrig, CAI, SCT,13 (son of 

David Murray #38286 and Marjory Sutherland #38287), occupation Cellarman. 
  
 David: 1868: Lived at 48 Cumberland St., Edinburgh at time of marriage. Worked as a Spirit Merchant's Cellarman. 1881: Family lived at 47 

Cumberland St., Edinburgh. David worked as a Grocer's Vanman. Margaret BREMNER (5, b Glasgow) boarded with the family. 1890: 
Informant at mother-in-law's death. 

 
    Children: 
 
    14. i. Charlotte Mackay Murray #38288 b. 28 April 1869. 
 
    15. ii. David Alexander Murray #38289 b. 08 March 1871. 
 
    16. iii. Robert Murray #38290 b. 30 May 1873. 
 
    17. iv. John Murray #38291 b. c 1876. 
 
5. Elizabeth Bremner #10021, b. c 1845 in Wick, CAI, SCT,14 occupation Farm Servant, d. 04 March 1918 in Remeggie, Forse, Latheron, CAI, 

SCT.15 
  
  
 1866: Lived at Drumdry, Wick at time of marriage. 
 
 She married James Farquhar #36828, 30 November 1866 in Drumdry, Wick, CAI, SCT,16 b. c 1836 in Latheron, CAI, SCT,17 (son of Donald 

Farquhar #26320 [Fisherman] and Elizabeth MacKain #26321), occupation Farm Servant/Farm Manager, d. before 1918. 
  
 James: 
 1881: Lived in Reay, CAI with family. Agricultural Servant. 
 1891: Lived at Gillock, Bower, CAI with family. 
 1901: Farm Manager. 
 
    Children: 
 
    18. i. John Taylor Farquhar #36830 b. 30 March 1868. 
 
    19. ii. Robert Farquhar #36832 b. 04 July 1869. 
 
    20. iii. Charlotte Farquhar #36829 b. 06 May 1871. 
 
    21. iv. Donald Farquhar #36831 b. 05 September 1872. 
 
    22. v. Elizabeth Farquhar #36833 b. 24 January 1874. 
 
    23. vi. Sarah Post Farquhar #36834 b. c 1876. 
 
    24. vii. James Farquhar #36835 b. c 1877. 
 
    25. viii. David Farquhar #36836 b. 1880. 
 
    26. ix. William Farquhar #52730 b. c 1881. 
 
    27. x. George Farquhar #52731 b. c 1884. 
 
    28. xi. Thomas Farquhar #52732 b. c 1885. 
 
    29. xii. Alexander S. Farquhar #52733 b. c 1888. 
 
6. David James Bremner #21049, b. c 1848 in Wick, CAI, SCT,18 d. 02 October 1920 in Bedale, YKS, ENG,19,20 occupation 1901 Butler. 
  
  
 1901: Family lived in Hackforth, YKS. 
 1911: Not found 1911 UK census? 
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 1920: Estate: £634/3/5d. 
 
 He married Caroline Panes #21050, 29 April 1884 in Keynsham, SOM, ENG,21 b. 06 January 1855 in Brislington, ENG,22 (daughter of 

Charles Panes #21051 and Caroline Hasell #21052), d. 13 January 1938 in West Hartlepool, DUR, ENG.23,24 
  
 Caroline: 
 1938: Estate Effects: £920/1s/3d; to George Frederick BREMNER, Smelting and Chemical Company Foreman Fitter. 
 
    Children: 
 
    30. i. Robert Charles Bremner #21053 b. 1Q 1885. 
 
    31. ii. Charlotte Caroline Margaret Bremner #21054 b. 26 July 1886. 
 
    32. iii. George Frederick Bremner #21055 b. 31 July 1890. 
 
    33. iv. Dorothy Winifred Bremner #21056 b. 31 December 1896. 
 
7. Mary Bremner #10023, b. c 1850 in Halkirk, CAI, SCT,3 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 1873: Lived at 24 Fettes Terrace, Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 
 She married James Davidson #38281, 17 December 1873 in 7 Fettes Terrace, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,25 b. c 1849,26 (son of William Davidson 

#38282 [Farm Labourer] and Annie Bayne #38283), occupation Tailor. 
  
 James: 1873: Lived in Darlington, Co. Durham, ENG at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    34. i. George Davidson #38284 b. 29 December 1873. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

8. Margaret Todd Bremner #14033, b. 1875 in Glasgow St. Rollox, LKS, SCT,27 d. 1925 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.28 
  
 1881: Boarded with David MURRAY/Margaret BREMNER at 47 Cumberland St., Glasgow. 
 
 She married Adam McMurtrie #14034, 1899 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT,29 b. c 1871 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,30 occupation Machine Man, 

Engine Works. 
  
 Adam: 1901: Family lived at 3 Overburn Terrace, Dumbarton, DNB. 
 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. William McMurtrie #52728 b. c 1899. 
 
    36. ii. Margaret McMurtrie #52729 b. 1901. 
 
9. Charlotte McKay Bremner #14032, b. 1881 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.31 
  
 second Charlotte ?*. 
 
 She married Thomas McFarlane #14037, 1905 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.32 
 
10. Archibald Donaldson Bremner #14029, b. 1882 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT,33 d. 1946 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.34 
 
 He married Sarah Kennedy McColl #14035, 17 February 1905 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT,35 b. c 1888,36 d. 1975 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.37 
 
    Children: 
 
    37. i. Thomas McKay Bremner #59619 b. 1905. 
 
    38. ii. Archibald Bremner #59617 b. 1908. 
 
    39. iii. Robert Rodger Bremner #59618 b. 03 June 1910. 
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    40. iv. Marion Wallace Bremner #62685 b. 29 March 1913. 
 
    41. v. Alexander McColl Bremner #59606 b. 1915. 
 
    42. vi. John McColl Bremner #28800 b. 18 January 1922. 
 
11. Mary Alexander Bremner #14030, b. 1884 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.38 
 
 She married David C.B. Petrie Crowe #14036, 23 September 1903 in Parish Church Hall, Dumbarton, DNB, SCT,39 b. c 1883,40 (son of 

George Crowe #55664 [Hairdresser] and Barbara Guthrie Petrie #55665), occupation Hairdresser. 
  
 David: 1903: Lived at 64 Glasgow Road, Dumbarton at time of marriage. 
 
12. Isabella McCullough Bremner #14031, b. 1887 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.41 
13. Thomas McKay Bremner #14028, b. 1888 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT,42 d. 1932 in Dumbarton, SNB, SCT.43 
 
 He married Margaret Peters Connolly #14038, 10 January 1908 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.44 
 
    Children: 
 
    43. i. Janet Kerr Bremner #59717 b. 1908. 
 
    44. ii. Thomas McKay Bremner #59721 b. 23 February 1911. 
 
    45. iii. Mary Wilkinson Bremner #62689 b. 17 May 1913. 
 
14. Charlotte Mackay Murray #38288, b. 28 April 1869 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.45 
15. David Alexander Murray #38289, b. 08 March 1871 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.45 
  
 1881: Not with family... 
  
16. Robert Murray #38290, b. 30 May 1873 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.45 
  
 1881: Not with family... 
  
17. John Murray #38291, b. c 1876 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.46 
18. John Taylor Farquhar #36830, b. 30 March 1868 in Wick, CAI, SCT,47 occupation Farm Servant. 
19. Robert Farquhar #36832, b. 04 July 1869 in Wick, CAI, SCT,47 occupation Farm Servant. 
  
  
 1019: Informant at mother's death. Residence at West Gillock. 
  
20. Charlotte Farquhar #36829, b. 06 May 1871 in Wick, CAI, SCT.47 
  
 1891: Not with family. 
  
21. Donald Farquhar #36831, b. 05 September 1872 in Wick, CAI, SCT.47 
22. Elizabeth Farquhar #36833, b. 24 January 1874 in Halkirk, CAI, SCT,47 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
  
 1900: Lived at Gillock, Bower at time of marriage. 
 
 She married John  Bremner #19695, 29 June 1900 in Gillock, Bower, CAI, SCT,48 b. 24 January 1873 in Wick, CAI, SCT,49 (son of William 

Bremner #16433 [Farmer] and Catherine Gunn #19691), occupation Farm Servant/Ploughman, occupation 1911 Farm Grieve. 
  
 John: 
 1891: Not with family. 
  1901: Lived at Reisjill House, Latheron; boarder John SPENCE (15, b Perth) lived with the couple). 
 1911: Lived at Ramequy, Forse, Lybster, Latheron with family. Boarder James FARQUHAR (34, b Reay, CAI0 lived with the family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    46. i. William Bremner #60206 b. 07 April 1901. 
 
    47. ii. James Farquhar Bremner #60207 b. 1903. 
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    48. iii. Elizabeth Clarinda Bremner #60205 b. 07 December 1904. 
 
    49. iv. John George Bremner #60208 b. 1908. 
 
23. Sarah Post Farquhar #36834, b. c 1876 in Reay, CAI, SCT.50 
24. James Farquhar #36835, b. c 1877 in Reay, CAI, SCT,50 occupation Ploughman. 
  
 1901: Lived with family, foreman ploughman. 
  
25. David Farquhar #36836, b. 1880 in Reay, CAI, SCT.50 
26. William Farquhar #52730, b. c 1881 in Reay, CAI, SCT.51 
27. George Farquhar #52731, b. c 1884 in Reay, CAI, SCT,51 occupation Ploughman. 
28. Thomas Farquhar #52732, b. c 1885 in Reay, CAI, SCT,51 occupation Cattleman. 
29. Alexander S. Farquhar #52733, b. c 1888 in Reay, CAI, SCT.51 
30. Robert Charles Bremner #21053, b. 1Q 1885 in St. Geo. Hanover Square, London, ENG,52 d. 1885 in St. Geo. Hanover Square, London, 

ENG.53 
31. Charlotte Caroline Margaret Bremner #21054, b. 26 July 1886 in 48 Brompton Road, Kensington, LND, ENG,54 baptized 22 August 1886 

in Holy Trinity, Brompton Rd., London, ENG,55 d. 26 April 1981 in York, YKS, ENG,22 occupation School Teacher. 
  
  
 1925: Residence at 34 Tankerville Street, Hartlepool, DUR. 
 
 She married William Ramsay Gray #21057, 02 April 1925 in West Hartlepool, YKS, ENG,56 b. 1873,22 d. 1942.22 
 
    Children: 
 
    50. i. Jean Pamela Gray #21058 b. 16 May 1927. 
 
32. George Frederick Bremner #21055, b. 31 July 1890 in Kinston, SRY, ENG,57 d. 2Q 1967 in Hartlepool, DUR, ENG.58 
 
 He married Alice G. Ramsay #21073, 4Q 1917 in Hartlepool, DUR, ENG.59 
 
    Children: 
 
    51. i. Margaret Bremner #21074 b. 3Q 1919. 
 
33. Dorothy Winifred Bremner #21056, b. 31 December 1896 in Hornby (Hackforth), YKS, ENG.22 
 
 She married Robert Talbot-Butt #21059. 
 
    Children: 
 
    52. i. Paule Talbot-Butt #21060 b. 1920. 
 
    53. ii. Peter Talbot-Butt #21061 b. 05 April 1923. 
 
    54. iii. Pera Talbot-Butt #21062 b. 1930. 
 
34. George Davidson #38284, b. 29 December 1873 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.45 
 

Generation Four 
 

35. William McMurtrie #52728, b. c 1899 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.60 
36. Margaret McMurtrie #52729, b. 1901 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.60 
37. Thomas McKay Bremner #59619, b. 1905 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.61,62 
 
 He married Margaret Ethel Hayes #59620, 1927 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT,63 b. c 1905,64 d. 1983 in East Kilbride, LKS, SCT.65 
 
    Children: 
 
    55. i. Morag McColl Bremner #59621 b. 1932. 
 
38. Archibald Bremner #59617, b. 1908 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.61,66 
39. Robert Rodger Bremner #59618, b. 03 June 1910 in Dumbarton*, DNB, SCT,61,67 d. 1968 in Row, DNB. 
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 1910: Born at 33 East King Street, Helensburgh, Row. 
 
 He married Marion Stewart McGhie #59623, 1941 in Shettleston, Glasgow, LKS, SCT.68 
 
40. Marion Wallace Bremner #62685, b. 29 March 1913 in 4 Colquhoun Street, Helensburgh, DNB, SCT,69 d. 1962 in Row, DNB, SCT.70 
 
 She married John Dow #62686, 1952 in Row, DNB, SCT.71 
 
41. Alexander McColl Bremner #59606, b. 1915 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.72 
  
  
 ** verify link to this family, based on location and "McColl" middle name... ***. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Ann N. Mooney #59607, 1948 in Renton, DNB, SCT,73 d. 01 May 2012 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.74 
 
    Children: 
 
    56. i. Kathleen A. Bremner #59608 b. 2Q 1949. 
 
    57. ii. Alastair S. Bremner #59609 b. 2Q 1953. 
 
    58. iii. Morag E.  Bremner #59610 b. 3Q 1955. 
 
    59. iv. John Q, Bremner #59611 b. 4Q 1959. 
 
42. John McColl Bremner #28800, b. 18 January 1922 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT,75 occupation Biochemist. 
 
 He married Eleanor Mary Williams #28801, 30 September 1950 in Luton, BDF, ENG.76 
 
    Children: 
 
    60. i. Stuart M. Bremner #28802 b. 4Q 1954. 
 
    61. ii. Carol A. Bremner #28803 b. 4Q 1956. 
 
43. Janet Kerr Bremner #59717, b. 1908 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT,77,78 occupation 1933 Domestic Servant. 
  
  
 1933: Residence when married: 7 Allan Place, Dumbarton, DNB. 
 
 She married Alexander Ferguson #59718, 22 September 1933 in High Street Church Manse, Dumbarton, DNB, SCT,79 b. c 1903,80 (son of 

Alexander Ferguson #59719 [Gardener (retired)] and Jane Blair #59720), occupation 1933 Marine Engine Patternmaker (Journeyman). 
  
 Alexander: 
 1933: Residence when married: Kipperoch, Dumbarton, DNB. 
 
44. Thomas McKay Bremner #59721, b. 23 February 1911 in 25 Church Street, Dumbarton, DNB, SCT.81,82 
45. Mary Wilkinson Bremner #62689, b. 17 May 1913 in 7 Allan Place, Dumbarton, DNB, SCT,83 d. 2002 in Balfron, STI, SCT.84 
46. William Bremner #60206, b. 07 April 1901 in Reisgill, Latheron, CAI, SCT.85 
47. James Farquhar Bremner #60207, b. 1903 in Latheron, CAI, SCT,86 d. 1974 in Latheron, CAI, SCT.87 
48. Elizabeth Clarinda Bremner #60205, b. 07 December 1904 in Achavanich, Forse, Latheron, CAI, SCT,88 d. 1983 in Latheron, CAI, SCT.89 
49. John George Bremner #60208, b. 1908 in Latheron, CAI, SCT,90 d. 1997? in Latheron, CAI, SCT.91 
50. Jean Pamela Gray #21058, b. 16 May 1927 in West Hartlepool, YKS, ENG.22 
 
 She married22 Richard John Erdswick Broster #21065. 
 
    Children: 
 
    62. i. Caroline Lloyd Broster #21066 b. 18 December 1962. 
 
    63. ii. Peter Charles Ramsay Broster #21067 b. 23 September 1965. 
 
51. Margaret Bremner #21074, b. 3Q 1919 in Hartlepool, DUR, ENG.92 
52. Paule Talbot-Butt #21060, b. 1920.22 
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 She married22 Peter Edmonson #21064. 
 
53. Peter Talbot-Butt #21061, b. 05 April 1923 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,93 d. 13 May 1997 in Queensland, Australia.94 
  
 Family immigrated to Melbourne, AUS 19 SEP 1970. 
 
 He married Judith Mary Ryle #21070, 27 February 1954,22 b. 31 May 1932 in Northumberland, ENG.94 
 
    Children: 
 
    64. i. Robert Ashley Talbot-Butt #21071 b. 19 June 1957. 
 
    65. ii. Rebecca Jane Talbot-Butt #21072 b. 05 July 1959. 
 
54. Pera Talbot-Butt #21062, b. 1930.22 
  
 emigrated to Toronto (Roger CLARKE, 2003). 
 
 She married22 Derek Miller #21063. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

55. Morag McColl Bremner #59621, b. 1932 in Dumbarton, DNB, SCT,95 d. 2014 in Crieff, PER, SCT.96 
 
 She married William Edward Amour #59622, 1955 in East Kilbride, LKS, SCT,97 b. 1929 in Cathcart, Glasgow, LKS, SCT.98 
  
 William: 
 (no children found scotlandspeople, August 2015). 
 
56. Kathleen A. Bremner #59608, b. 2Q 1949 in Stroud, GLS, ENG.74,99 
 
 She married (unidentified) Maloney #59613, 2Q 1974 in Stroud, GLS, ENG.100 
 
57. Alastair S. Bremner #59609, b. 2Q 1953 in Stroud, GLS, ENG.74,101 
  
  
 Did he marry Sunita MOHINDRA? 
  
58. Morag E.  Bremner #59610, b. 3Q 1955 in Stroud, GLS, ENG.74,102 
 
 She married Richard P Curtis #59612, October 1989 in Stroud, GLS, ENG.103 
  
 Richard: 
 ** verify this child **. 
 
    Children: 
 
    66. i. Michael Richard B. Curtis #59614 b. September 1991. 
 
    67. ii. Chloe Elise B. Curtis #59615 b. June 1995. 
 
    68. iii. Alex Curtis #59616 b. April 2003. 
 
59. John Q, Bremner #59611, b. 4Q 1959 in Stroud, GLS, ENG.74,104 
60. Stuart M. Bremner #28802, b. 4Q 1954 in St. Albans, HRT, ENG.105 
61. Carol A. Bremner #28803, b. 4Q 1956 in St. Albans, HRT, ENG.106 
62. Caroline Lloyd Broster #21066, b. 18 December 1962 in Lincoln, LIN, ENG.22 
 
 She married John Edwards Lawrence #21068, 05 October 1991 in Bainton, CAM, ENG.22 
 
63. Peter Charles Ramsay Broster #21067, b. 23 September 1965 in Wisbech, ENG.22 
 
 He married Lenka Ludmilla Mackova #21069, 14 June 1997 in Virgin Mary Church, Klasteree, Czech Rep.22 
 
64. Robert Ashley Talbot-Butt #21071, b. 19 June 1957 in Tiverton, DEV, ENG.93 
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 He married (1) Amanda Buckworth #55435, 1982 in Sydney, AUS.94 
 
    Children: 
 
    69. i. Brittany Talbot-Butt #55436 b. 1984. 
 
 He married (2) Jane Coles #55437, 1989 in Queensland, AUS.94 
 
    Children: 
 
    70. ii. Julian Talbot-Butt #55438 b. 1995. 
 
65. Rebecca Jane Talbot-Butt #21072, b. 05 July 1959 in Honiton, DEV, ENG.94 
 
 She married Michael Fergus #52721, 25 February 1984 in Melbourne, AUS,107 b. 26 September 1955. 
 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Benjamin Joseph Fergus #55439 b. 09 November 1989. 
 
    72. ii. Melissa Jane Fergus #55440 b. 10 May 1992. 
 
 

Generation Six 
 

66. Michael Richard B. Curtis #59614, b. September 1991 in Gloucester, ENG.108 
67. Chloe Elise B. Curtis #59615, b. June 1995 in Gloucester, ENG.109 
68. Alex Curtis #59616, b. April 2003 in Ipswich, SFK, ENG.110 
69. Brittany Talbot-Butt #55436, b. 1984.94 
70. Julian Talbot-Butt #55438, b. 1995 in Australia.94 
71. Benjamin Joseph Fergus #55439, b. 09 November 1989 in Melbourne, VIC, AUS.94 
72. Melissa Jane Fergus #55440, b. 10 May 1992 in Sydney, NSW, AUS.94 
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61  1911 Dumbarton, DNB census index; age/birthplace/relationship. 
62  NRS Dumbarton, DNB; index ref. 0455-1905. 
63  NRS Dumbarton, DNB; index ref. 496/00 0087-1927. 
64  Age 78 at death in 1983. 
65  NRS East Kilbride, LKS; ref. 575/00 0099-1983. 
66  NRS Dumbarton, DNB; index ref. 0410-1908. 
67  NRS Dumbarton, DNB; ref. 496/00 0263-1910; Informant: Sarah BREMNER, Mother; (Image 13-0492). 
68  NRS Glasgow Shettleston, LKS; index ref. 644/01 0128-1941. 
69  NRS Dumbarton, DNB; ref. 496/00 0193-1913; Informant: Sarah BREMNER, Mother; (Image 14-0068). 
70  NRS Row, DNB; index ref. 503/00 0151-1962. 
71  NRS Row, DNB; index ref. 503/00 0033-1952. 
72  NRS Dumbarton, DNB; index ref. 0172-1915; verified by death announcement. 
73  NRS Renton, DNB; index ref. 494/00 0025-1948. 
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74  The Herald, Mike Gellatly, MAY 2012. 
75  Marquis Who's Who, Godfrey Library, JUL 2005. 
76  Marquis Who's Who, Godfrey Library, JUL 2005; EWRI ref. 004a-0374. 
77  Age 25 when married in 1933. 
78  NRS Dumbarton, DNB; index ref. 0361/1908. 
79  NRS Dumbarton, DNB; ref. 496/00 0083-1933; Witnesses: Charles B. RUSSELL, 13 Meadowbank; Mary Williamson 
BREMNER, 7 Allan Place; Minister: T.M. DUNCAN; High Street Church; (Image 12-0201). 
80  Age 30 when married. 
81  NRS Dumbarton, DNB; ref. 496/00 0114-1911; Informant: Thomas BREMNER, Father; (Image 13-0420). 
82  NRS Dumbarton, DNB; index ref. 0114-1911. 
83  NRS Dumbarton, DNB; ref. 496/00 0193-1913; Informant: Thomas BREMNER, Father; (Image 14-0070). 
84  NRS Balfron, STI; index ref. 472/00 0049-2002. 
85  NRS Latheron, CAI; ref. 038/00 0035-1901. 
86  NRS Latheron, CAI; index ref. 038/00 0026-1903; confirmed by 1911 census. 
87  NRS Latheron, CAI; index ref. 162/00 0008-1974. 
88  NRS Latheron, CAI; ref. 038/00  0114-1904; Informant: John BREMNER, Father; (Image 13-0143),. 
89  NRS Latheron, CAI; index ref. 162/00 0011-1983. 
90  NRS Latheron, CAI; index ref. 038/000046-1908; confirmed by 1911 Latheron census. 
91  NRS Latheron, CAI; index ref. 162/00 0014-1997; (verify... based on age/location). 
92  SCBRI ref. 010a-0252. 
93  Roger CLARKE, 2003; Rebecca Fergus, January 2011. 
94  Rebecca Fergus, January 2011. 
95  NRS Dumbarton, DNB; index ref. 0010-1932. 
96  NRS Deaths; Crieff, PER; index ref. 394/00 0080-2014. 
97  NRS East Kilbride, LKS; index ref. 643/00 0021-1955. 
98  NRS Births, Cathcart, LKS; index ref. 644/24 0625-1929. 
99  GRO index ref. 007b-0823. 
100  GRO index ref. 0022-1881 (verify). 
101  GRO index ref. 007b-0779. 
102  GRO index ref. 007b-0717. 
103  GRO index ref. 0022-1250. 
104  GRO index ref. 007b-0755. 
105  Marquis Who's Who, Godfrey Library, JUL 2005; EBRI ref. 004b-0276. 
106  Marquis Who's Who, Godfrey Library, JUL 2005; EBRI ref. 004b-0299. 
107  Rebecca Fergus, April 2010. 
108  GRO ancestry.com births, 22-2695. 
109  GRO ancestry.com, index ref. A79 4831A 242. 
110  GRO ancestry.com birth index; ref. A47B 747/1A 141; (verify!). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


